## EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS

FOR: 8" and 12" Water Mains in Bullard/Van Ness and Neighborhood Streets

Bid File No.3394 Bid

Opening:6/14/16

BIDDERS	TOTAL NET BID AMOUNT
<ol> <li>West Valley Construction Company, Inc. 2793 S. Golden State Blvd. Fresno, CA 93725</li> </ol>	\$2,444,991.00
<ol> <li>Bill Nelson G.E.C., Inc. 7600 N. Ingram Ave. #125/126 Fresno, CA 93711</li> </ol>	\$2,478,227.90
<ol> <li>Cal Valley Construction, Inc.</li> <li>6271 W. Bullard</li> <li>Fresno, CA 93722</li> </ol>	\$4,803,402.50

Each bidder has agreed to allow the City sixty-four (64) days from date bids are opened to accept or reject their bid proposal. Purchasing requests that you complete the following sections and return this bid evaluation to the Purchasing Division <u>at the latest by Monday, July 11, 2016, 5:00 P.M.</u>

The Engineer's Estimate for this expenditure is \$2,272,916.00. The contract price is 7.57% above the Engineer's Estimate. If the overage is greater than 10% or only one bid was received, give explanation:

<u>BACKGROUND OF PROJECT</u> (To be completed by Evaluating Department/Division. Explain need for project/equipment):

The existing water mains are located in easements at the rear of the private properties. The proposed project will replace the aging water mains with new water mains placed in the street right-of-way. The new water mains will provide consistent water pressure, eliminate water main failures, and provide reliable water distribution and fire suppression.

## Page 2

## EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS

FOR: 8" and 12" Water Mains in Bullard/Van Ness and Neighborhood Streets

Bid File No.3394 Bid Opening:6/14/16

DEPARTMENT CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION:	
<ul> <li>[X] Award a contract in the amount of \$2,444,991.00 (Two million four hundred forty four thousand nine hundred ninety one dollars)</li> <li>to West Valley Construction Company, Inc.</li> <li>as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.</li> </ul>	
Remarks:	
[] Reject all bids. Reason:	
Department Head Approval	Department Head Approval
Title Anst. Director of The  Date 5/29/16	Title Director of DPU  Date 6/29/16
$[\underline{\times}]$ Approve Dept. Recommendation $[\underline{\vee}]$	Approve Finance/Purchasing Recommendation
[] Disapprove []	Disapprove
[] See Attachment	
Sun p 7/8/16	TY MANAGER  Ty Manager or Designee Date
Michael June 7/8/11 Finance Director Date	